

**PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY  
COMMISSION FOR ANIMAL CONTROL  
HEARING DOCKET**

Wednesday, May 29, 2024

**Zoom:** <https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83065496900>

---

**Join Zoom Meeting**

**<https://mypgc.zoom.us/j/83065496900>**

**Meeting ID: 830 6549 6900**

**Passcode: 784714**

**One tap mobile**

**+13017158592,,83065496900# US (Washington DC)**

**8778535247,,83065496900# US Toll-free**

**Morning Session – 9:30 a.m.**

**No.78-24 P**

**LIONEL BOYD**

**v.**

**PRINCE GEORGE’S COUNTY, MD**

**CHARGES:**

Prince George’s County Animal Services Division has found Lionel Boyd in violation of Section 3-180 ‘Cruelty and neglect’, Section 3-131(a) (1) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper food, Section 3-131(a) (2) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Water, Section 3-131(a) (3) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Shelter, Section 3-131(a) (4) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Space, Section 3-131(a) (6) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Care, Section 3-131(a) (11) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Air, Section 3-131(a) (12) ‘Manner of Keeping Animals – Proper Cleaning’, Section 3-133 ‘Sanitary Conditions’, Section 3-135 ‘Animals at large prohibited.’, Section 3-142 ‘Irresponsible Pet Owner’, Section 3-144 ‘Disposal of animal carcasses’, Section 3-145 ‘License required for dogs, cats and ferrets’, Section 3-186 ‘Rabies vaccination required for dogs, cats, and ferrets’.

**PETITION:**

For return of custody of four male Dogo Argentinos and three female Dogo Argentinos dog and appeal of the charges brought against him by the Prince George’s County Animal Services.

**No. 27-24 VA**

**SHARON BRINK**

**v.**

**LAIMA SIMANAVICHUS**

**CHARGES:**

Allegedly, Ms. Simanavichus has at least six dogs in her property that get out of her yard or that she walks, off-leash. These dogs have attacked Mrs. Brink and her family. The most recent attack took place on December 1, 2023, when Mrs.

Brink's husband and daughter were attacked by five or six dogs when they were walking to their cars. This is a violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of Keeping Animals; Prohibition of Nuisances', Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-135 'Animals at large prohibited'; Section 3-136 'Dangerous Animals', Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 'Ferret, dog, and cat license'; Section 3-148.01 'Animal Hobby Permit'; Section 3-182 'Potentially Dangerous Animals'; Section 3-186 'Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets'.

**Afternoon Session – 1:00 PM**

**No. 79-24 VA**

**JACQUELINE CAMPBELL**

v.

**CHELLIAH VASANTH**

**CHARGES:**

Allegedly, Chelliah Vasanth has two large dogs in their residence that have been running at large. On April 24, 2024, one of their dogs aggressively attacked Ms. Campbell's dog. Ms. Campbell's dog had to be euthanized due to the severity of their injuries. This is a violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances'; Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-135 'Animals at large prohibited'; Section 3-136 'Dangerous Animal'; Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'; Section 3-145 'Ferret, dog, and cat license'; Section 3-148.01 'Animal hobby permit'; Section 3-182 'Potentially Dangerous Animals'; Section 3-186 'Vaccination of dogs, cats, and ferrets'.

**No. 11-23**

**CARL FRITSCH**

v.

**LOUIS MCCLAM & CYNTHIA MCCLAM**

**CHARGES:**

Allegedly Louis McClam and Cynthia McClam have multiple dogs in the kennel that have been excessively barking. This is in violation of Section 3-131 'Manner of Keeping; Prohibition of Nuisances'; Section 3-132 'Public Nuisance Conditions'; Section 3-134 'Excessive Noise by an Animal Prohibited'; and Section 3-142 'Irresponsible Pet Owner'.